And whereas the 5th Volunteer Battalion, The Royal Scots, detailed in the first column of the said Schedule was by virtue of that Order transferred to the Territorial Force and became the unit of the Territorial Force known by the title of the 7th Battalion, The Royal Scots, specified in the second column of the said Schedule, and the property of the said unit was vested in or transferred to the Association for the County of Midlothian in the manner prescribed in the said Order:

And whereas the 6th Volunteer Battalion, The Royal Scots, was in like manner transferred and became part of the unit of the Territorial Force known by the title of the 8th Battalion, The Royal Scots, and the property of the said unit was vested in or transferred to the Association for the County of Peebles in the manner prescribed in the said Order:

And whereas it was provided by the Territorial Army and Militia Act, 1921, that the Territorial Force should be called the Territorial Army.

And whereas the said 7th Battalion, The Royal Scots, has become amalgamated with the 9th Battalion, The Royal Scots, and is now known by the title of the 7th/9th Battalion, The Royal Scots, Territorial Army, and that part of the said 8th Battalion, The Royal Scots, which was formerly known as the 6th Volunteer Battalion, The Royal Scots, has become a unit of the Royal Artillery, Territorial Army, and is known by the title of the 228th (Peebles and Midlothian) Battery:

And whereas the boundaries of the County of the City of Edinburgh were so extended by virtue of the Edinburgh Boundaries Extension and Tramways Act, 1920, as to include the

in the year 1877.

borough of Leith, wherein is situated the property first mentioned in the first column of the Schedule to this Order:

And whereas the 7th/9th Battalion, The Royal Scots, and the 228th (Peebles and Midlothian) Battery, Royal Artillery, Territorial Army, are now administered by the Association for the County of the City of Edinburgh:

And whereas it is deemed expedient that the properties mentioned in the first column of the Schedule to this Order which were formerly vested in the officers commanding the units of the Volunteers shown in the second column of that Schedule and by virtue of the before mentioned Order, dated 19th March, 1908, were vested in or transferred to the Association shown in the third column of that Schedule shall be transferred to and vested in the Association mentioned in the fourth column of that Schedule:

Now, therefore, His Majesty, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, doth order and it is hereby ordered, that as from the date of this Order the said properties shall be transferred from the Associations mentioned in the third column of the Schedule to this Order to and vested in the Association mentioned in the fourth column of that Schedule subject to any charges thereon and to any liabilities in or towards the discharge of which the said properties are properly applicable and shall be held by the said Association for the benefit of the said units of the Territorial Army or for such other purposes as the Association with the consent of the said Units (to be ascertained in manner prescribed by regulations of the Army Council) shall direct.

M. P. A. Hankey.

SCHEDULE.			
Column 1.	Column 2.	Column 3.	Column 4.
Description of Property.	Unit of the Volunteers.	County Association in which the property was vested by virtue of the Order by His Majesty in Council dated 19th March, 1908.	County Association to which the property is to be transferred and in which it is to be vested by this Order.
The subjects known as the Drill Hall, Dalmeny Street, Leith, in the County of Edinburgh, described in the Feu Charter granted by the Lord Provost, Magistrates and Council of the City of Edinburgh, Governors and Administrators of the Trinity Hospital, in favour of the Commanding Officer of the Fifth Volunteer Battalion The Royal Scots dated the 13th and recorded in the Division of the General Register of Sasines applicable to the County of Edinburgh on the 19th both days of February, 1900 The subjects known as the Drill Hall, Innerleithen, in the County of Peebles, described in the Feu Disposition granted by the Trustees of the Earl of Traquair in favour of the Trustees for the Third or Innerleithen Company of the Peeblesshire Rifle Volunteer Corps dated the 19th day of June and recorded in the Division of the General Register of Sasines applicable to the County of Peebles on the 25th day of July both	5th Volunteer Battalion The Royal Scots. 6th Volunteer Battalion The Royal Scots.	Midlothian	City of Edinburgh.